





QUESTION TWO

1.

£
o

An application by Notice of Motion dated 15" February 2021 has been filed by the Plaintiff
Bomoma Investment Ltd in the Commercial and Tax Division; High Court Nairobi:
The orderssought ara:-
a} Tocompel the Defendant Kilimo Bank Ltd to submit to the Plaintiff inspection and records
in refation to Bank Account 1234567 within seven {7) days.
b) That all monies held in the Bank Account 1234567 be frozen pending the hearing and
determination of the appiication.
c) Thatthe cost ofthe application be borne by the Defendant.

The grounds-upon which the application is based are:-

a} The Plaintiff’s tenants have been making payments to the aforementioned bank account, an
account the Plaintiff is unaware of,

b) The Plaintiff suspects fraud by its former employees.

¢) The exhibits show that its former employees registered a cornpany named Bonom investment,
Ltd and the cheques issued by the Plaintiff’s tenants were diverted and paid into their newly
formed company's account

- d) The plaintiff reguested information on the suspect account and the request was declined on

the grounds that the information sought is confidential,

“The Respondent opposed thie application in the Replying Affidavit sworn on 259 February 2021
. The Respondent contends that they are bound to uphold the principle of customer confidentiality

and therefore could not disclose customer information to a third party.

Drafta ruling on the legal issues raised as well as the merits and demerits of the case. {10 marks)

QUESTION THREE

There dre several cases that have been scheduled for a Case Management Conference. Ten of the cases
are injury claims where the Plaintiffs were passengers in a public service motor vehicle that belongs to
Joe, the Defendant. The motor vehicle was involved in an accident which ted to injury claims being filed
in Court. One Advocate represents the Plaintiffs in the matter and informs the Court of the following
concerns;

i.
i.

it

The.Doctor is the expert witness in all the matters but witriess statements have not been filed.
The Defendant admits that an accident occurred but disputes that he should be held solely
responsible. for the accident.

The Defendant further disputes the nature of injuries suffered by the Plaintiffs.

jv.  There is a pending application in one of the files seeking to stop the Defendant from disposing
off his property.
v.  The Defendant does not oppose the apptication in (iv} above.
Writea concise opinion on the directions the Court is likely to give in the above matter. {10 marks)

Page3of 5



QUESTION FOUR

Pam has a judgement in her favour. The decretal sum is Kshs, 1 million owed by Ben, the judgement
debtor. Ben has not paid Pam. Ben owns a parcel of Land LR 47/2055 worth Kshs. 2 million the particulars
of which are well known to Pam. Pam is convinced that Ben's property should be used to settle the
decrétal amount. Pam has come to your law firm for assistance.

Advise Paim on the steps to be taken in order to. get her debt paid by Ben. (10 marksy

QUESTION FIVE

A pupil in your taw firm presents you with a Notice of Motion Application with the foltowing caption:

REPUBLIC OF KENYA
~ INTHE HIGH COURT AT NAIROB!
MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL APPLICATION NO. OF 2021

N THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER OF MANDUMUS DIRECTED TO THE PERMANENT
SECRETARY, OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT REQUIRING HIM TO PERFORM HIS PUBLIC DUTY AND PAY TO
THE. APPLICANT DECRETAL BUES ARISING FROM CMCC NO. 795 OF 2012 BETWEEN CHRIS BOR
PLAINTIFF VS. ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRIS.BOR .. 2 - . ; ; _ . sursssarsinses« PLAINTIFF
VERSUS
THE HCN. ATTORNEY GENERAL.. : : . rerererern DEFENDANT

There-:is a clause in the said application that reads;
“The plaintiff seeks from the defendant the following orders:

1. This Honorable Court do issue an order of mandarius by way of Jjudicial review directed to the
Permanent Secretary, Office of the President on behalf on the Commissioner of FPolice to the
pay ex parte applicant, the decretal sum in CMCC No. 795 of 20127

Further, the pupit perused the Court file and found that there was no prior application before the Notice
of Motion application.

Using applicable law and citing relevant case law, identify the anomalies in the extracts of the pleadings
above. {10 marks)
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QUESTION SIX

Jay has sued Peter for injuries he sustained in an accident. He discovered that the vehicle that ran him

over did ot belong te Peter but to Kiru Police Station, The police vehicle was driven by Constable James.

Jay was advised by his wife that it is not possible to sue the police because they are powerful. Jay knows

that he will not succeed if he continues to sue Peter and does not know what to do. As an associate in

a taw firm, Jay approaches you for advice, '

Using applicable law, advise Jay on the procedure to be foliowed in order to enjoin the right party in the
Suik. (10 marks)
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QUESTION -ONE

Potice officers on mobile patrat ateng Sio-Port/Busia road arrested one John Mgeni. He was found
walking at around 9 pm, and upon seeing the police vehicle, began running inte the bushes. The
officers threatened to shoot him and he stopped. He had with him a gunny bag which had a blood
stained Panga and some other items. He remained mute on interrogation. He was taken o Busia
police station. While there, the officers found a crowd who had come: to withess the recovery of a
body some short distance: from where Mgeni was arrested. The officers visited the scene with John
Mgeni. Police Constable Maishanoted that Mgeni was sweating and fidgety. As they neared the body,
Mgeni begun to cry uncontrollably. He mumbled words in a dialect PC Maisha attributed to Kiganda.
Mgeni went oh his knees and in broken English, he told PC Maishia and his colleaguss to comb the
scene for more shallow graves where he had buried more bodies. Mgeni guided them towards the
river bed where they found three bodies in a-shallow grave and a fourth one under a tree; all with
exténsive cut wounds., PC Maisha alerted the Homicide Section of the Directorate of Criminal
Investigationg {D.C.1), Busia and the crime scene personnel visited the scene. Mgeni was carted away
for fear that he couid be lynched by irate members of the public and relatives of the victims wha
flooded the scene.

a}  You are the officer in ¢harge of prosec‘utions at Busia. The DCIQ has asked for your assistance
in investigations, Citing relevant laws, discuss in detail the basis for, the form and assistance
you will offer. {10 Marks)

b)  inthe course of investigations, the Director of Public Prosecution {D.P.P) receives information
from his counterpart in Uganda that John Mgeni is wanted as a suspect in a series of murders
in Tororo. Four bodies were recovered with simitar injuries as those in the Busia case. They
seek his extradition ostensibly because he is a Ugandan pational and a deserter from their
potice force.

Explain the process of extradition and the merits in this case. {10 Mark)

QUESTION TWO

Mr. James.Greenteaf and his son Jacob Greenleaf reperted at Kilimani police station on Nairobi on
29" December 2015 at 7.00am that a Robbery with Violence incident had occurred atong Kilimani
Road involving Mr. Jacob who was then driving Motor Yehicle Registration No, KCX 3448Y Toyota AXIO
blue in colour, The vehicle in questicn was registered in the hame of Mr. James Greenleaf (his father).
The robbery incident s said to have occurred on 25% December 2015 at 8.00pm.

The complainant who works with an audit firm in Thika reported that at the material time and date,
he came from his work place. in Thika while driving the said motor vehicle, Upon reaching Kilimani
Road within Kilimani area, he was accosted by three people all male. One approached him at the
Driver's window. He pointed a pistol at him. The other two approdched the vehicle from the back
side. The person holding the gun ordered the complainant fo come out of the driver’s seat and také
the passenger seat, The complainant complied. All the robbers entered the vehicle and drove it for
about one kitometre.

The complainant was ordered to surrender his wallet, phones and any other computer accessory. He
handed over his wallet which had his identify document, his phone make Iphone2, his ASUS taptop
which was registered in the name of the company in the name of EET-Auditors. His wallet did not
have any money. They then ordered him out of the vehicle and drove off, The robbers were hooded
and none of them spoke to each other. They were tall and well built, None of his items were
recovered, the report was booked as OB.NO. 12/29/12/2015.

The Motor Yehicle Registration Number was. circutated by the Police. On 30% December 2015, the
said vehicle was spotted on Thika Road. It was intercepted by traffic police officers and handed over
to the investigating officer, The driver Mr. Darius Nash alteged to he the owner of the vehicle having
purchased it-from one James Greenleaf on Z0% January 2015, He said the motor vehicle had been in
his possession for one year.
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He produced a signed sate-agreement, original log book, identification documents of the selter who
he alteged were from Mr. James Greenteaf. These documents were subjected to investigation and
were found-te be ‘aforgery. Mr. James Greenleaf equally produced his toghook and his identification
documents which were subjected to investigation and were found to be genuine. He denied ever
selling the car or sighing any sale agreement.

Mr. Darius Nash was arrested, the motar vehicle was towed to the police station. The file has been
submitted to the Director of Public Prosecutions for determination on the'most appropriate charge(s).

a} identify the possible charge-and draft the Charge Sheet. {6 Marks)

b} Citing relevant caselaw, discuss the doctrine of recent possession and apply it to the facts

abave. {4 Marks)
QUESTION THREE

“ Pre-Trial detention should........ be a meastre of last resort, and the criminal
justice institutions should make every reasonable effort to avoid Pre-Trial
detention” Ogola, J in Daniel Ogwoka Manduku Vs D.P.P & 2 Others { 2019)

eKLR.

Citing relevant case law, analyse the holding in light of the émerging jurisprudence on bait and bond
(10 Marks)

QUESTION FOUR

B.M is charged with the offence of defilement contrary to Section 8 (1) as read with Section 8 (2j of
the Sexuat Offences Act, No. 3 of 2005,

He is charged with defiling Q.N a girt aged 4 years. At the time of the alleged offence, B.M was 17
‘years 2 Months. His Advocate Mjuaji Sana advised him to plead guilty to the charges and the Court
promptly entered a finding of B.M being a child in conflict with the law.

The facts include that Q.N was so damaged by the violent sexual act that she required hospitalisation
and surgical reconstruction to fistula, The Court is now left to determine the sentence.

Discuss the options available to the Court, making reference to the relevant statutes in your response.
(10 Marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Sentencing is a critical aspect of judicial authority which must take consideration of various factors
before being meted out. Prior to development of the judiciary sentencing policy guidelines, judicial
officers’ exercise of discretion in sentencing often resulted in variances in sentences imposed by
judiciat officers.

Critically examine how the judiciary sentencing policy guidelines in Kenya have facilitated a fairer,
objective and transparent approach to sentencing by judicial officers. (10 Marks)
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QUESTION SIX

J.M. O was:a Form 4 student and boarder at Mkia Secondary School. At one time he was suspended
from school. The decision to suspend J.J.0 was made by the Deputy Principal. He was out with his
fellow students for a schoal function chaperoned by the Deputy Principal. On the way to schoot, he
fell itt, touching his stomach in agonising pain, The Deputy Principal stopped another vebicle and -
rushed J.M.0 to Afya Bora Level 4 Hospital where J.M.O was pronounced dead on arrival. The Deputy
Principal informed the Principal the next morping. He in turn informed the school community and
the parents.of J.M.0. The parents suspected foul play and instantty btamed the Deputy Principal for
the death of their soh. The matter was reported to Mkia Police Station and was eventually forwarded
with recommendation for the Court to conduct a public inquest.

Citing the relevant law, discuss the process of conducting an inguest with reference to this case.
{10 Marks)
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QUESTION 51X

J.M.O was a Farm 4 student and boarder at Mkia Secondary School. At one time he was suspended
from school. The decision to suspend J.M.O was made by-the Deputy Principal. He was out with his
fellow students for a school function chaperoned by the Deputy Principal. On the way to schoot, he

fell.itl, touching his stomach in agonising pain, The Deputy Principal stopped another vehicle and -

rushed 1.M.0 to Afya Bora Level 4 Hospital where J.M.0 was pronounced dead on arrival. The Deputy
Principal informed the Principal the riext morning. He in turn informed the school community and
the parents of J.M.0. The parents suspected fout play and instantty blamed the Deputy Principal for
the death of their son. The matter was reported to Mkia Police Station and was eventually forwarded
with recommiendation for the Court to conduct a pubtic inquest.

Citing the relevant taw, discass the process of conducting an inquest with reference to this case.
_ {10 Marks)
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QUESTION ONE

Johkn, James and Andrew were jointly charged with the offence of murder of Mr. Smith contrary to
Section 203 as tead with Section 204 of the Penal Code. Before the hearing, the learned State Counsel
Mr. Mutia on 4% May 2020 raised an objection to Mr. Osman an Advocate appearing for the three
accused persons, He sought to have the Advocate disqualify himsetf from acting in the matter.

The brief facts of the matter are that Mr, Osman is a Pattner in the Firm of Osman and Kiteta
Advocates. The Firm had previously been engaged by-the family of the deceased to hold a watch
brief for them. At the time, the complainant’s case was handied by Mr., Kiteta, his partner.

The prosecution relied on Rule 9 of the Advocates(Practice) Rules and submitted that the Rule barred
Mr. Osman whose Firm had previously represented the complainant's family.

Upon the death of Mr. Smith, on 15 June 2019, the Firm of Osman and Kiteta was engaged by the
family of the deceased to watch brief. At the time, Mr. Osman was out of the country on study leave,
At the material time, the family only dealt with Mr. Kiteta.

Upon his return from.oversees, st_udies'in 2002, Mr. Osman was engaged by the accused persons. He
believes. that it is his constitutional right to represent clients of his choice and further that the
principles:of the “Chinese watl” were applicable,

‘a2l You are a pupil in the Firm of Osman and Kiteta Advocates, analyse three {3} Grounds of
'Oppasztlcn to the Apphr:ation by the State Counsel. (6 Marks)

b} Youare aresearcher attached to the office of the préstdmg Judge. You have been tasked to
anatyse any five (5) principles applicable in considering disqualification of Counsel, Proceed

in the context of this case above. (10 Marks)
¢} Assuming you act on behalf of the complainarts in this case, why should the court compel
Mr. Osman to cease acting for the accused persons? {4 Marks)
QUESTION TWO

The Global Focus, an international Lompany. advertised for a position of Senior International Finance-

Associate and mcluded a job description in the advertisement. The advertisement indicated that the
location was New York, USA and Nairobi, Kenya, Africa.

Mary Kemunto applied for the position and after the interview, the Global Fatus wrote to her on 9
October 2018 to offer /confirm to her full-time regular employment as a Senior International Finance
Associate, She was entitled to among others a Basic Satary, House Allowance, overtime and leave
atfowances.

The letter adyices Mary that the emptoyment woutd be governed by the Global Focus Pérsennel
Policies. and further that the employment was at witl and was. not for a fixed period. Termination
would be at'the option of either party at ahy time.

On 1% April 2020 ‘at the height of the COVID-19. pandemic in Kenya, the Global Focus wrote to Mary
Kemunto to inform her that the position of Senior International Finance Associate was beirig
eliminated due to restructurinig and therefore her services would no longer be required.

The Termination Notice also advised her that the last day of work would be on 1% April 2020 and that
her healih insurance would remain effective upta 15t Aprit 2020 and also that under terms of the
Severance Agreement and Release, the equivalent of 3 months of premium only would be paid.

Mary Kemunto felt that the separation was not legally justified under Kenyan Law; and on 1% May

2020, her Advocate wrote a Demand' Letter to the Giobal Focus seeking admission of Hability and
dues amounting to Kenya Shillings Ten Million (Kshs. 10,006,000}.
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On 20M™ May 2020°Mary Kemunto’s Advocate wrote a letter to the Global Focus decrying the stopping
of her health insurance cover before the effective date as of 1t April 2021. Seeing no resolution in
sight, Mary Kermnto moved to Court on 15 July 2020. As an Advocate for the Global Focus:

a}... i'd'e.ntify five (5 } issues for determination by the Court. (5 Marks)

) Draft five (5) questions that you would ask Ms. Mary Kemunto during cross- examination
(5 Marks)

QUESTION THREE

Brown was charged with:the offerice of defilement contrary to Section 8(1) of the Sexual Offences
Act, with the alternative charge of comimitting an indecent act contrary to Section 11 of the Sexual
Offenc_es Act in a criminal ¢ase at the Magistrate’s Court.

The particulars of the offence were set out for'each count. He pleaded not guilty to both charges
and the matter proceeded for trial. By Judgement detivered on 1% April 2021 by the Senfor Principal
Magistrate, Brown was convicted of attempted defilement and was sentenced to 20 years
imprisonment.,

He is dissatisfied with both the Judgement and sentence meted by the trial courts and prefers an
appeal; He: has approached your F1rm of Advocates. You are a hewly admitted Advacate in the said
Fiem. :

al Analyse three (3) critical steps that you would take to ensure a successful Appeal. (6 Marks)

b) Identify two (2} fundamental issues for determination that would inform the Grounds of
Appeal that you intend to rely on. {4 Marks)

QUESTION FOUR

“The Courtroom is a theatrg where the stories of the litigants’ lives are played out before judges
who, themselves become part of the play. It is a place where warriors wage fierce war using intellect
and storytelling as their weapons. It is a place where morality and meaning of humen conduct is
judged. It a place where rules of right and wrong in our society are affirmned. It is a place where
souls and aspirations of both the judged and the judges are examined closely. It is a place of horour”
Dr. Richard Waiteo

in the centext of the above quote:

a) Analyse five (5) qualities of an effective trial lawyer. (5 Marks)
b) Analyse five (5) duties of a Trial Lawyer. {5 Marks)
QUESTION FIVE

I a Tort claim arising from a road.accident, evidence has been adduced that the Plaintiff was injured
by the Defendant while crossing the road. it was argued that the Defendant was driving at high speed
in an area that was usually frequented by pedestrians owing to the présence of a popular
supermarket.

Although there was no pedestrian-crossing at the scene of the accident, it was not uncommen for
people to cross the road at that place. As-a result of the accident, the Plaintiff suffered a fractured
arm and lacerations on the face and required medical treatment, whose cost amounted to Kshs.
200,000, There was also a possibility that he would require physiotherapy for at least 3 months for
him to fully recover.
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In light: of the foregoing facts;

a) Draft the closing arguments for the Plaintiff capturing the essential ingredients of the
evidence adduced. "~ {6 Marks)

hj Prepare closing arguments that would be sustainable for the Respondent on the matter.
(4 Marks)

QUESTION SIX

lrva Criminal Court beforé the Resident Magistrates Court in Butali, Fite Number 121 of 2021, lames
Ooko was charged with the offence-of taking part in unlawful assembly contrary to Section 79 of the
Penal Code.

it was alleged in the charge that James Ooko, together with others not before the court, being
asserbled outside’ the gate of Masinde Mulirg University of Science and Technology -conducted
themselves. in such-a manner as to cause persons in the neighbourhood reasonable fear that the
assembled would commit breach of the peace by carrying poles and shouting that thay “wilt ensure
that the university is closed by all means if it cannot pay its employees their dues”.

it is the Defence case that the prosecution has not made its caseas it has not shown that there was
uniawful assembly as per Section 78 of the Penal Code since only James Ooko.was before the Caurt
facing these charges.

Fuitherrriore, it is argued that Opko was exercising his. Legat and Constitutional rights as a Lecturer
in the University to assemble, demonstrate; picket and petition under Article 37 of the-Constitution,
hefore fie was arrested and that the carrying of poles and twigs for which they are charged was also
exercising their freedom of expression under Articte 23 of the Constitution as upheld by various case
taws.

In order to expedite the process, the presiding Magistrate has asked the parties to file their skeletal
arguments.

You are representing James Ooke in the matter. Assuming other relevant atiri hutes in favour of youy
Client, draft the arguments you will file. {10 Marks)
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QUESTION ONE

Dr. Fisi -Mapiesa is a reriowned and highly connected business mogul deating solely in high-value
pharmaceutical products. He calls hitnsetf a doctor because he has been trading in pharmaceutical
prodiscts for.over four decades and has accumalated considerable knowledge and experience, despite his
modest formal education which terminated at high school level.

He says that he is a Pharmaceutical Drugs Trading Professional (PDTP). He has made a considerable
fortune from trading and being a very generous man, he is highly respected in the Pharmaceutical
fndustry i Kenya and abroad. He always insists that he is a professional {ike any other formally traired
docter, engineer, lawyer, teacher etc,

Recently, he landed a mutti-million shilling contract as the sole importer, supplier and distributor of the
COVID-19 Vaccine in Kenya. However due to reasons he has declined to disclose, the tender was cancelled
and re-awarded to a company -called Quick Fix Limited. He is infurated.

Your Auitwho works for Dr. Fisi has fioated your name to him. Dr. Fisi has approached you to represent
him. It is barely a month since your admission as an Advocate of the High Court of Kenya. This presents
a grand opportunity for you to accumutate fast capital to set up yourown law firm.

Having looked at-the relevant documents, you are conivinced that the case can go either way but with

AiThrrant sacsar~h smd dndoictre veeca: s 1l
Sugeni rEcenroiyanT INDohn YTl TR,

Dr. Fisi insists that this is a must-win case, a do-or-die. He is prepared ta pay you any amount as fees as
long as youwin. He wants you to do everything possible to win the case. He insists you must have the
case fixed before a specific judge he has named which is not a difficult task for you. He wants you to get
the meney first and taik about ethics later. You need the money anyway.

Me also wants you to rope in any Advocate that may come on record for the opposing party. Heis ready
to talk to him or her and pay. He is eager, ready, willing and able. You are anxious but feel very excited,
you are raving to undertake the task but some fears and questions keep coming up in your mind and you
want answeys.

Discuss the following;

a) is the observance of professional ethics a priority in the face of once-in a-lifetime opportunities
and harsh economic times occasioned by the COVID-19 pandemic? {4 Marks)

b} Is pharmaceutical product trading a profession like any other as Dr. Fisi claims? (6 Marks)

¢} Are there parameters that inhibit you from asking for any amount of money as legat fees, since
the client is ready to pay any amount? {6 Marks)

d} As an officer of the Court iltustrate at teast two competling duties you owe to the Court that

prevent you from ceding te Dr. Fisi’s request to have his case fixed before a specific judge.
{4 Marks)
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QUESTION TWO

Justice Clarence Thomas, the longest serving Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
stated;

“Good manners will open doors that the best education canhot”

a) What do you understand by the term “Courtroom etiquetie”? {2 Marks)
b} Your friend is makinig & maiden appearance as a lawyer in an open Court. {llustrate any four
rufes of etiquette he/she should observe, {4 Marks)
¢} The Advocate shalt also be making a maiden appearance in a virtual Court via the Zsom Platform.
Discuss whether rules of etiquette apply on virtual platforms and how? (4 Marks}
QUESTION THREE

On 3% March 2021, two weeks after completing the Advocates’ Training Programme, Njeri attended a
session of the Advocates Disciplinary Committee hearings at the Professioral Centre, in Nairobi.

She was taken aback by the sheer number of Advocates being prosecuted. She thought the number was
W high compaied © e Wit ouniber of Advocales Tk Kenya. O paiticular interest were thres

Advocates, one being her relative while the other two are her mentors. These three cases baffled her.

1. Advocate Kula Yote who is her relative is alleged to have represented the Vendor and the
Purchaser in a transaction involving a sale of a prime plot in Karen, Nairebi. He persuaded the
two parties to retain him to reduce the cost of legal fees as well as for expediting the transaction,
The Purchase Price was Kshs. 40,000,000, which the Purchaser deposited with him in full but one
vear later, the Vendor has not recew_ed any payment. The transfer is yet to be registered.

2. Renowned Advocate Kunywa Mingi is alleged to have been absent from Court in a matter and on
dates fixed by the Court in his presence and by consent. That aithough the case was coming up
for full hearing, his clierit came to learn about it from the Court Clerk when he went to complain
that the Court is delaying his case, He did not prepare for the case and apparently, he never
diarised the dates hence members of his staff at the office were not’ even aware that the case
was coiming up.

3. Advocate Sungura is-alleged to have received Kshs. 2,000,000 and disappeared. He did not inform
-his client that he received the mongy after sending a demand letter. He cannot be reached on
phone and his last knhown office address is no longer in use.

From your knowledge in professional ethics and practice, explain to Njeri the following;

a) Atieast two instances of professienal misconduct committed by each of the three Advocates, if
the facts are held to be true and accurate. {5 Marks)

b) The Disciptinary Procedure that was followed to the point where Njeri attended the sessions on
3 March 2021, (3 Marks)

¢} What possible sanctions could be meted out against any or ali of the Advocates if found guilty of
the alleged breach of professional conduct, Explain at least two, {Z Marks)
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QUESTION FOUR

You have been acting for Ms. Clean a former Procurement Officer at the County Government of Mara.
She was charged in Court with an offence rélating to a tendering process undertaken while she was in
charge where bids were switched to favour her former school mate. She assisted her schoot mate in
securing a tender for the suppty of Malaria Drugs to the County.

Thecase has been adjourned several times at her request but now it is set for hearing and it may not be
adjourned any further.

During preparations for trial she informs you that she intends to give a swoirn statement giving correct
facts of the matter but with little exaggerations and untruths just to ensure that she is released. If she
does not. tinker with the facts a bit, her chances of succeeding are slim and she stands a higher chance
of being convicted. You are very sympathetic to her, she has also paid your fees in futl.

a} Would you help her to give untruthful testimony on oath? Why? (2 Marks)

b). What would you do if she insists on giving the untruthful testimony she has proposed? Give reasans
for that decision {2 Marks)

c} What grounds would compel you.to cease acting for a client-who has paid you so well? _
£ R e
7

£
ot TEEEE 2

QUESTION FIVE

aj] Asa pmépje-c'tive' young Advocate, what do you consider to be the main purpose or object of the
Advocates Training Program? {2 Marks)

b} ‘What are some of the professiorial chaltenges young lawyers face and you are likely to face in
legal practice in Kenya? (4 Marks)

¢) Suggest how you will tackle some of these challenges to realize a good measure of success in

your career. {4 Marks)

QUESTION SiX
A practicing lawyer owes.a duty to various categories of peo_pte operating in-the legal system in Kenya.

State and explai‘n at ieast two principle responsibilities owed by an Advocate to each of the following;

a} Clients (2 Marks)
b} Professionat-colleagues {2 Marks)
e} The Court (Z Marks)
dj The public (2 Marks)
&) Opposing party (Z Marks)
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QUESTION ONE

Mr. Vincent Paul inténds to purchiase some property in Kajiado North. He instructs your law firm to
represent him in'the purchase. He also forwards you a copy of a Certificate of Lease in the name.of the
Vendor and a Letter of Offer stipulating the terms of the sale. Some of the terms of sale are as captured
below: -

i.

i

Ht.

a)

b)

<

Purchase Price - Kenya Shillings Ten miillion (Kshs. 16,000,000} payable in fuill on or before
execution of the agieement for sale to the vendor’s account details to be provided.
Documents te be availed by the vendor/his Advocates,. Copy of title, 1D & PIN certificate for
vendor’ s spouse and an original registry index map for the:property.

Completion period - 60 days from the date of exectition of the agreement for sale.

You are averse to proceeding with the stated mode of payment. Guided by the LSK Conditions
of Sale,-advise your ctient on the best practice to adopt with respect to payment of the purchase
price as. well as its significance. Your advice shouid be based on the protection. mechamisms
availablée tnder the law to safeguard a purchaser’s interest in the property as well as the funds
payable. o ' {5 marks)

_b.tﬁe;r‘;-;har; ‘the completion documents to be prepared/procured by the purchaser's Advocates,
idéntify at least five (5} other documents that the Vendor s Advocate must forward to your office
to:-enable you progress the- transaction. (5 marks)

The Yendor's Advocatas have compited the requested documents. Your client requests to be
guided op the next steps until the matter is concluded and interest in the property passes to the:
Purchaser. Discuss the steps required to facilitate the transfer of the property. {10 marks)

QUESTION TWO

Miss Penda has been in-search of an investment for her five {5) acre pieceof land in Kiambu. Due to
scargity off‘-_l_and__ among other factors, she has opted to put up farty (40} apartments for sale. The
title to the land however indicates that she can only put up a single dwelling house.

a)

b)

Describe the steps. that you as Miss Penda’s Advocate would-endeavour to take to ensure that
your clierit obtaitis an approval for the construction of the 48 apartments. {2 marks)

Penda has successfully sotd a good number of units and the funds applied towards reduction of a

-{oan obtained. from. Developers Bank for the construction. However, a few buyers have been

unable to complete. The said buyers were being représented by Mr. Rama, a partner at BMC &
Campany Advocates {i.e. the Purchaser’s Advocates}. Mr. Rama had given you a professional
undertaking for the balance of purchase price. He however claims that the buyers had promised
to remit the cash to his client s account hence his subsequent professionat undertaking te your
firm so. as to avoid cancellation of the sale by virtue of delay. You need a training manual for
the purpose of traihing your firm’s lawyers which captures the following pertinent issues relating
to. professional undertakings:

i The nature of a professicnal undertaking
if. General principles of a professional undertaking
iii, Obligations imposed by a professional undertaking
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c)

v, When not to give a professional undertaking

Using the case study of BMC & Co. Advocates to cite examples where necessary, prepare the
Training Manual. (4 marks)

Discuss the consequence tikely to befall Mr. Rama for dishorouring his undertaking. (4 marks)

QUESTION THREE

a)

pkulima Hause Ltd have given a lease to Bidii bank. Due to unforeseen circumstances, Bidii bank
wishes to discontinug with the lease. The bank had acfually remitted its quarterly rent the
previous week. The lessor has however objected to the option to opt out arguing that the lease
didn’t have a termination clause. Advice the bank on how to procesd. {4 marks)

- One of your clients wishes to appcinit:an Attorney to manage his properties, bank accounts, and
virtually handle any-othermatter(s) that.the donor would have handled in his personal capacity.

Advise your client on the document you wish to prepare and draft the relevant'document.
(6 marks)

QUESTION FOUR

You are a Pupil Master to Nani. You have prepared an invoice for Kshs. 240,000 for Stamp Duty payable
by your ctient in the purchase of land.

{a)

{b}

{c}

Explain to Narii the steps taken to-arrive at the stamp duty payable on a transfer of property in
Kenya. {4 marks)

At some point before redistration of the documents, but after payment of stamp duty, vou are
alerted that the transaction was fraudulent. The fraud was occasioned by the Seller’s Advocate.
Explain te Nani the remedy available to the clignt in relatioh to the stamp duty paid other than
seeking redress. incourt. (4 marks)

As a Pupil Mastet; highlight the action(s) the Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning should take
to reduce or eliminate such fraudulent transactions. {2 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Mr. and Mrs. Makini own property in Nairobi valued at Kshs. 50,000,000/-. They are in urgent need of a
toan of Kshs. 20,000,000/-. Unfortunately, they owe Box Bank Kshs. 10,000,000/, Box bank is willing
to advance them only Kshs. 5,000,0007-. The couple approaches Tin Bari on the side. Tin Bank is willing
to -advarice them Kshs. 30,000,000/~ against their title which is at Box Bank as security for the Kskis.
10,000,000/ - advanced to them.

{(a)

(b}

What would be the natiwre of transaction{s) between Mr. and Mrs. Makini and the two banks?

{Z marks)
Explain the step(s) and actions to be taken by:
1) The Advdcate acting for Box Bank
ii) The Advocate acting for Tin Bank
iif) The Advotate acting for Mr. & Mrs. Makini {4 marks)

Page3of4



{c) The couple are unable to repay the loan advanced to them. What remedies does a barik have in

such a case? (Z marks)
id) Explain the steps to be taken by the' bank’s Advocate in exercising the remedies (2 marks)
QUESTION SIX

Your client Makena seeks legal advice from you. She is taking a loan from Vuma Bank and has received
a preliminary appraisal on which-she qualifies for.a Kshs. 5,000,000 loan to be repaid over 15 years. The

anly issue is that the bank requires a suitabte security which'it can hold as security for the loan. Makena:

has submitted 3 properties as follows: -

1. Plot-No 24 ¢ Kayole Estate Nairobi. The plot was acquired on a Tenant Purchase Scheme
: “arrangement with the then Nairobi City Council. She holds a rates bookiet showing she owns
the plot. Titles are yet to be issued for all residents in the estate.

- - Title No. Kajiado / Kisaju / 7000 which has been valued at a forced sale value of Kshs.
- +2,300;000.

it ‘Certificate of Lease for L.R, 19279 / 1800 Nairobi. The property is leasehold far 99 years
from 15t January 1929 with annual rent of Kshs. 75.

Yuma _ban_ .has rejected. the 1 and 3" properties saying the Kayole property is not suitable for
“perfection of the security” and that L.R 19279 / 1800 does not have a suitable tenure. Finally, the bank
states that Kajiado / Kisaju / 7000 is insufficient considering its forced 'sale.lvaiue.

Please advise Ma.ke'na on the following: -

a} Discuss the concept of perfection of security in relation to charges and explain to Makena why
Mot 24c Kayole is not suitable for perfection of the security as indicated by the bank, (2 marks)

b) EXplainWhat the bank means by tenure with reference to L.R. 19279 /1800 and why the bank
considers the tenure of the same unsuitable? (2 marks)

¢) Advice Makena on what process she can undertake to cure the ssue of unsusitability of tenure.

(Z marks)

d) With reference to statutory provisions, briefly explain: -
i. The concept of forced sale in relation of charges. {2 mark)
ii why the bank considers Makena’s property Kajiado/Kisaju/7000 insufficient as security
for the loan. {2 marks)
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